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IMPLEMENTATION OF PLI SCHEME FOR TEXTILE SECTOR


2396. SHRI CHANDRAKANT DAMODAR HANDORE:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the steps taken to ensure greater participation of handloom and traditional artisans/craftsmen, which often involve individuals from various social backgrounds, including SC communities;


(b) the current status of the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) for textiles, and the number of companies that have met the investment and turnover thresholds in Financial Year 2024- 25; and


(c) the number of Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks that have been approved and established, and the projected impact on investment and employment generation in the textile sector, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a): The Government of India, Ministry of Textiles is implementing following schemes to ensure greater participation of handloom and traditional artisans/craftsmen:

1. National Handloom Development Programme;

2. Raw Material Supply Scheme;

3. National Handicraft Development Programme;

4. Comprehensive Handicrafts Cluster Development Scheme;

Under the above schemes, financial and technical assistance is provided for raw materials, upgraded looms, accessories and toolkits, design innovation, product diversification, infrastructure development, marketing of handloom and handicraft products in domestic and overseas markets, loans at concessional rates, social security etc., which are benefiting to the weavers/artisans across the country including various social backgrounds and SC communities.


(b): The current status of the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) for textiles and the number of companies that have met the investment and turnover thresholds in Financial Year 2024-25 (as on 30.09.2025) are as under:

Total investment reported under the Scheme Rs.7,731.00 Cr.

Total turnover Rs.7,290.00 Cr. (including exports of Rs.733.00 Cr.)

Number of Companies that have met the thresholds investment in

FY 2024-25

22

Number of Companies that have met the thresholds turnover in

FY 2024-25

04


(c): With a view to attract investment, boost employment generation and position itself strongly in the global market, the Government has approved setting up of 07 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs.4,445.00 Cr. for a period of 2021-22 to 2027-28. The Government has finalized 07 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), Telangana (Warangal), Gujarat (Navsari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar), Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow), Maharashtra (Amravati) for setting up of PM MITRA Parks. It is envisaged that each park when completed will lead to an investment of Rs.10,000.00

Cr. and generate about 1 lakh direct and 2 lakh indirect jobs.
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